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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )} IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
)
COUNTY OF OCONEE ) CASE NO.: 2018A3710400073
)
STATE, )
)
Plaintiff, ) MOTION TO DISMISS OR QUASH
) INDICTMENT AND OR MOTION FOR
V. ) DIRECTED VERDICT
)
MACK ADAMS GAINES, )
)
Defendant. )
)

DEFENDANT IS NOT GUILTY UNDER S.C.C.A.
§ 43-35-85(F) FOR NEGLECT OF HIS MOTHER

STATEMENT OF FACTS
Defendant, Mack Adams Gaines ("Defendant" or "Gaines"), has been
charged by indictment with Abuse or Neglect of a Vulnerable Adult — Resulting in

Death, in violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 43-35-85(F). The Affidavit in support of
the arrest warrant for Gaines alleges as follows:

The defendant did, between 12-15-17 and 12-18-17, knowingly and
willfully neglect to provide proper care and seek medical attention for Alma
Louise Gaines, who was a vulnerable adult during the timeframe in
question. The victim is also a member of the defendant's household and his
mother. Alma Louise Gaines is a 92 year old female who fell in the
residence on 12-15-17. The defendant did not seek medical attention until
12-18-17 and did not move the victim from the floor where she fell during
the time in question. Further, he failed to provide adequate food, water or
assistance, The victim was found unconscious by emergency medical
personnel unclothed from the waist down, covered in feces and urine on 12-
18-17 and she was subsequently admitted to the Greenville Hospital System
at Oconee Memorial Hospital, As a result of said neglect, the victim died
on 1-17-18. This incident occurred at 689 Henderson Drive, Seneca, SC in
Oconee County and was investigated by OCSO. Report is on file. Case
#17005351.




Gaines contends that afier his mother fell, he tried to help her, but she told
him and insisted that she did not want to be touched and did not want Gaines to
call for medical assistance. Gaines honored his mother's wishes, but when she
became unconscious, he called 911 for assistance. Gaines' mother was mentally
competent and fully aware of what had happened to her when she instructed
Gaines not to touch her or call anyone. Prior to her fall, Gaines' mother was
physically and mentally healthy and took care of herself, and, in fact, drove Gaines
to work every day. She was not in need of any assistance and could fully and

adequately provide for her own care and protection.

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

1. DEFENDANT WAS NOT A "CAREGIVER" AS DEFINED BY
STATUTE AND THUS IS NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING § 43-35-
85(F)

Gaines is charged under S.C.C.A. § 43-35-85(F), which provides as
follows:
(F) A person who knowingly and wilfully abuses or neglects a vuinerable
adult resulting in death is guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, must be
imprisoned not more than thirty years.
(emphasis added). According to the Affidavit in support of the arrest warrant, the
prosecution alleges that Gaines "knowingly and wilfully neglected to provide
proper care and seek medical attention" for his mother, who the indictment alleges

¥

was a "vulnerable adult".




Section 43-35-85 is part of the Omnibus Adult Protection Act (the "Act")
set forth in Chapter 35 of the South Carolina Code. Section 43-35-10 of the Act
sets forth the pertinent definitions that apply for purposes of § 43-35-85(F).
Therefore, in order to determine if, based on the facts alleged by the State, in light
of Gaines' contentions, Gaines "knowingly and wilfully neglected to provide" care
for his mother in violation of the Act, the applicable definitions set forth in the Act
must be examined to determine whether Gaines' alleged conduct constitutes
"neglect" so as to fall within the scope of the Act.

"Neglect" under the Act means

the failure or omission of a caregiver to provide the care, goods, or services

necessary to maintain the health or safety of a vulnerable adult including,

but not limited to, food, clothing, medicine, shelter, supervision, and

medical services and the failure or omission has caused, or presents a

substantial risk of causing, physical or mental injury to the vulnerable adult.

Noncompliance with regulatory standards alone does not constitute neglect.

Neglect includes the inability of a vulnerable adult, in the absence of a

caretaker, to provide for his or her own health or safety which produces or

could reasonably be expected to produce serious physical or psychological
harm or substantial risk of death.

S.C.C.A. § 43-35-10(6) (emphasis added). Thus, because "neglect” is defined as
the failure or omission of a "caregiver;' to provide the care, etc. for a vulnerable
adult, only a "caregiver" as defined by the Act is subject to the Act's criminal
sanctions; it is only a "caregiver" who has the duty to act so as to be liable for
"neglect" under the Act. See Delgado v. Manor Care of Ti ucson AZ, LLC,395P.3d
698, 702 (Ariz. 2017) (requirements of abuse claim under similar Arizona statute

are that vulnerable person has suffered injury caused by abuse "from a caregiver").




"Caregiver" under the Act is defined as

a person who provides care to a vulnerable adult, with or without

compensation, on a temporary or permanent or full or part-time basis and

includes, but is not limited to, a relative, household member, day care
personnel, adult foster home sponsor, and personnel of a public or private
institution or facility.

S.C.C.A. § 43-35-10(2).

"Vulnerable adult" means

a person eighteen years of age or older who has a physical or mental

condition which substantially impairs the person from adequately providing

for his or her own care or protection. This includes a person who is
impaired in the ability to adequately provide for the person's own care or
protection because of the infirmities of aging including, but not limited to,
organic brain damage, advanced age, and physical, mental, or emotional
dysfunction. A resident of a facility is a vulnerable adult.

S.C.C.A. §43-35-10(11).

As set forth above, "caregiver", as defined by the Act, is a person who
"provides care to a vulnerable adult." Although the definition can include a
relative or household member, it does not define such person as a caregiver; it
requires that the person "provide care". Gaines was not a "caregiver" under the
definition. Gaines' mother was a fully physically and mentally capable person who
fully provided for herself. Gaines never provided care to his mother and never
assumed that duty, and his mother never needed such care. After her fall, Gaines'
mother was mentally alert and told Gaines not to touch her or call for medical
assistance. Gaines, whether reasonably or not, merely complied with his mentally

competent mother's wishes. Thus, at no time was Gaines ever a "caretaker" as

defined by the Act. Section 43-35-85(F), as limited in its scope by the Act's




applicable definitions, does not punish mere presence, or wholly passive conduct,
but, rather, penalizes the failure of a person (with the requisite criminal intent) to
provide care to a vulnerable adult only if that person is a "caregiver" as defined by
the Act. See Sieniarecki v. State, 724 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 4th D.C.A. 1998)
(construing an even broader definition of "caretaker" under the Florida statute),
approved by 756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000). Indeed, Gaines' mother was not a
"vulnerable adult" before her fall, as defined by the Act. See S.C.C.A. § 43-35-
10(11). See Doe v. South Carolina Department of Social Services, 407 S.C, 623,
757 S.E.2d 712 (2014) (woman's advanced age insufficient to prove that she was a
vulnerable adult, and, applying clear and convincing standard of proof,
Department of Social Services failed to prove Doe was a vulnerable adult under
the Act). After her fall, Gaines' mother may well have been considered a
"vulnerable adult", but her status as such did not affect Gaines' status as not being
a caregiver. Gaines could not become a caregiver merely by virtue of his mother's
fall and her arguable change in status. Whether or not Gaines may have had a
moral obligation to do more, he was not a "caregiver" and thus was under no legal
obligation under the Act to provide care for his mother.

"It is a long-established principle that criminal law generally regulates
action, rather than omissions, and that for criminal liability to be based upon a
failure to act it must first be found that there is a duty to act - a legal duty and not
simply a moral duty." United States v. Sanford Ltd., 880 F. Supp. 2d 9, 16 (D.D.C.

2012) (quoting United States v. Sabhnani, 599 F.3d 215, 237 (2d Cir. 2010);




internal quotes and other citations omitted); see State v. Lisa, 919 A.2d 145 (N.J.
Super. App. Div. 2007), aff'd, 945 A.2d 690 (N.J. 2008) (granting dismissal of
indictment for manslaughter based on failure to act, where State sought to
incorporate principles from civil common law concerning duty to seek medical
attention, and, as such, there was insufficient motive to satisfy due process). Here,
Gaines had no legal duty under the applicable statute to act.

As tragic s his mother's death was, Gaines is charged under the Act, and to
be held liable under the Act, he must have been a "caregiver” as defined by the Act
in order to have had a legal duty to provide care for his mother and, thus, to be
guilty of "neglect”. The facts show, however, that Gaines was not a "caregiver”
and thus had no duty to act under the Act. Therefore, he cannot be found guilty of
neglect under the Act in violation of § 43-35-85(F).

2. DEFENDANT DID NOT ACT "KNOWINGLY AND WILFULLY"
AS REQUIRED TO CONVICT HIM UNDER § 43-35-85(F)

Even assuming, arguendo, that Gaines may be considered a "caregiver”
under the Act, he did not act with the requisite criminal intent in order to be
convicted under S.C.C.A. § 43-35-85(F). A defendant may not be convicted of a
criminal offense unless the State proves beyond a reasonable doubt that he acted
with the criminal intent, or mental state, required for the particular offense. State v.
Lee-Grigg, 374 S.C. 388, 402, 649 S.E.2d 41, 48-49 (Ct. App. 2007). Section 43-
35-85(F) requires that the defendant "knowingly and wilfully" neglect a vulnerable

adult.




If you answered “yes” to any of the examples listed above, you are a caregiver and
may benefit from the Called to Care program.

What Is A Caregiver?

Hear from professionals at Johns Hopkins

Bayview Medical Center and family caregivers
about what a caregiver is and the importance

of caregiving, as well as the importance of

caregivers caring for themselves.,

Community Health at Johns Hopkins Bayview

Overview [ Blood Drives l Community Health Needs Initiatives ‘ Community Relations I
Seminars and Screenings l Services | Support Groups and Educational Programs I

Volunteer Services

Copyright © 2022 The Johns Hopkins University, The Johns Hopkins Hospital, and The Johns Hopkins Health System
Corporation. All rights reserved.



Moreover, he did not act "knowingly". See State v. Lee-Grigg, 374 S.C. at
404, 649 S.E.2d at 49 (a person is said to act knowingly if he is aware the result is
practically certain to follow from his conduct, whatever his desire may be as to
that result). Gaines was not aware of the full extent of his mother's condition after
she fell or that she would not soon be able to get up and care for herself, as she did
before her fall, and he certainly was not aware that she would die as a result of her
fall. Thus, Gaines did not act knowingly in failing to call for medical assistance
sooner. Therefore, Gaines lacked the requisite intent necessary for a conviction

under § 43-35-85(F).

CONCLUSION
Gaines is not guilty of violating S.C.C.A. § 43-35-85(F) because he was not
a "caretaker" and had no duty to act. In addition, Gaines did not act "knowingly
and wilfully" as required to be convicted under § 43-35-85(F). Therefore, Gaines

cannot be convicted under the statute.

Respectfully submitted,

FLETCHER N. SMITH, JR., ESQ.
Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 10496, F.S.

112 WAKEFIELD STREET
Greenville, SC 29603




(864) 232-6541

OCONEE, South Carolina
Dated: March 19, 2022
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Supplemental Record on Appeal contains all
material proposed to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this
Record on Appeal complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South
Carolina Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and
Other Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Respectfully Submitted,

RECEIVED r@%

Senior Appellate Defender
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This 3" day of March, 2025.
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upon Mark R. Farthing, Esquire, at the primary e-mail address listed in the Attorney Information
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